PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7183035

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BATTERY RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	08/26/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLEANCELL AG
Street Address:	SEESTRASSE 1
City:	СНАМ
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	6330

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10141580
Patent Number:	10854888
Application Number:	17008441
Application Number:	16075589
Application Number:	16080653
Application Number:	17140400

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)972-9115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (503) 224-6655
Email: mandi@khpatent.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID P. COOPER / KOLISCH HARTWELL, P.C.

Address Line 1: 520 S.W. YAMHILL ST., SUITE 300

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LST222
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID P. COOPER
SIGNATURE:	/ David P. Cooper /
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2022

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 059180 FRAME: 0293

507136193

source=Confirmatory Deed of Assignment Battery Research to Cleancell#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Assignment Battery Research to Cleancell#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Assignment Battery Research to Cleancell#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Assignment Battery Research to Cleancell#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 059180 FRAME: 0294

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT has an effective date of 26 August 2020.

PARTIES:

The Assignor. BATTERY RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED of 20th Floor, Wah

Hing Commercial Building, 283 Lockhart Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong,

The Assignee: CLEANCELL AG of Seestrasse 1, 6330 Cham, Switzerland.

Who together are referred to as the "Parties".

WHEREAS:

(A) The Assignor was the sole owner of the intellectual property applications and registrations listed in ANNEXURE A, and/or, had sole entitlement to file and own the intellectual property applications and registrations listed in ANNEXURE A as at 26 August 2020.

(B) The Assignor hereby confirms that on 26 August 2020 it agreed to assign to the Assignee for good and valuable consideration, all rights, title and interest in respect of the intellectual property applications and registrations listed in ANNEXURE A, or to file any such applications.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

- "Intellectual property applications and registrations" shall mean the patent and trade mark applications and registrations listed in ANNEXURE A.
- In pursuance of the present Assignment and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor assigned to the Assignee:
 - 2.1 all rights, title and interest possessed by the Assignor in respect of the intellectual property applications and registrations;
 - 2.2 the full right to file the intellectual property applications and registrations and to apply for and obtain further intellectual property applications and registrations or other similar forms of protection in respect of that as listed in ANNEXURE A throughout the world, including without limitation, the types of applications listed in ANNEXURE B, and
 - 2.3 the right to claim priority from any one of the intellectual property applications listed in ANNEXURE A under the Paris Convention or under World Trade Organisation agreements, Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) when making applications in Paris Convention countries or territories, or when making applications in non-Paris Convention Counties, or national phase entries from any PCT patent applications.
- The Assignor confirms that it agreed to execute, sign and do all such instruments applications documents acts and things as shall be necessary for assuring and registering the Assignee's title to the intellectual property applications and

PATENT

REEL: 059180 FRAME: 0295

registrations and for evidencing the assignment of the rights hereunder to the Assignee

4 The Parties hereby agree that this Assignment shall be governed by the laws of Hong Kong and submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Hong Kong.

WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed by the parties, with an effective date above.

ASSIGNOR:	BATTERY RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
SIGNATURE:	<u> </u>
NAME:	NIELS BAKKER
TITLE:	DIRECTOR
ASSIGNEE: SIGNATURE:	CLEANCELL AG
NAME:	PETER E. BRAUN

CEO

TITLE:

<u>ANNEXURE A</u>

	PATENTS	
REGION	APPLICATION / REGISTRATION NUMBER	PRIORITY DATE
Australia	2020202672	07.07.2014
Brazil	BR112017000260-4	07.07.2014
Brazil	BR122020013762-2	07.07.2014
Canada	2,954,389	07.07.2014
China	201580037163.X	07.07.2014
China	202010650794.1	07.07.2014
Europe	EP3167503	07.07.2014
	15819150.2	07.07.2014
Hong Kong	17105008.0	07.07.2014
Hong Kong	420210258661	07.07.2014
India	201717000387	07.07.2014
Japan	6770671	07.07.2014
	2017-521274	07.07.2014
Japan	2020-128332	07.07.2014
Korea	10-2017-7002723	<u> </u>
United States	US10,141,580	07.07.2014
Onico Otacoa	15/324,190	
	U\$10,854,888	07.07.2014
United States	16/101,495	
United States	17/008,441	07.07.2014
	104121982	07.07.2014
Taiwan	1686987	
China	201780022216.X	05.02.2016
Europe	17747060.6	05.02.2016
	16101446.0	05.02.2016
Hong Kong	HK1219203	
Hong Kong	18116060.1	05.02.2016
United States	16/075,589	05.02.2016
China	201780026781.3	08.03.2016
Europe	17762597.7	08.03.2016
United States	16/080,653	08.03.2016
United States	17/140/400	08.03.2016
Hong Kong	32020004234	19.08.2019
China	202010516689.9	19.06.2019
China	202021049736.5	19.06.2019
Taiwan	109117368	19.06.2019
Taiwan	109206449	19.06.2019
(Clascii)	M605946	10.00.2017
PCT	PCT/CN2020/095032	19 06 2019

	T	RADE MARKS	
REGION	APPLICATION	I REGISTRATION NUI	MBER FILING DATE
Hong Kong		304493838	16.04.2018
Hong Kong		304493845	16.04.2018
Hong Kong		304493854	16.04.2018

PATENT REEL: 059180 FRAME: 0297

ANNEXURE B

First-Filing Priority Patent Applications, Basic Patent Applications, Provisional Patent Applications, Non-Provisional Patent Applications, International PCT Patent Applications, PCT National Phase Patent Applications, PCT Regional Phase Patent Applications, Paris Convention National Patent Applications, Paris Convention Regional Patent Applications, Divisional Patent Applications, Continuation Patent Applications, Continuation-in-Part Patent Applications, Patents of Addition, Improvement Patent Applications, Re-Registration Patent Applications, Re-Recordal Patent Applications, Utility Model Patent Applications, Design Patent Applications, Paris Convention National Design Applications, Paris Convention Regional Design Applications, Divisional Design Patent Applications, Continuation Design Patent Applications

. .

PATENT REEL: 059180 FRAME: 0298